
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2016 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Graham Wallace - Andrewes House 

(Chairman) 
Robert Barker - Lauderdale Tower - 
Deputy Chairman (Deputy Chairman) 
Tim Macer - Willoughby House - 
Chairman (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Professor Michael Swash - Willoughby 
House 

Robin Gough - Defoe House 
John Tomlinson, Deputy 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
David Andrew Graves (Alderman) 
Richard Dykes - Gilbert House 
Ted Reilly - Shakespeare Tower 
Christopher Makim - Speed House 
Monique Long - Mountjoy House 
Natalie Robinson - Andrewes House 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 1. To agree the minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee 
(RCC) held on 30th November 2015. 

 
2. To agree the draft minutes of the Barbican RCC’s Annual General Meeting  

held on 8th February 2016. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
4. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA) REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 30) 

 
5. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' - ACTIONS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
6. SERVICE BASED REVIEW - GENERATING INCOME FOR CAR PARKING AND 

BAGGAGE STORES FOR 2017/18 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 46) 

 
7. CAR PARK CHARGING 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 56) 

 
8. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 60) 

 



3 
 

9. UPDATE REPORT 
 

  
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 
Consisting of: 
 

1. Agenda Plan  2016 
2. Property Services Update 
3. City Surveyors’ Update 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 68) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 Questions received in advance of the meeting. 
 

 (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC) 
Monday, 30 November 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 

held at Guildhall on Monday, 30 November 2015 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tim Macer (Chairman) 
Robert Barker (Deputy Chairman) - Lauderdale Tower 
Graham Wallace (Deputy Chairman) - Andrewes House 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House 
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More House 
Robin Gough - Defoe House 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
Richard Dykes - Seddon House 
Christopher Makin – Speed House 
Monique Long – Mountjoy House 
 
 
In attendance: 
 
Gareth Moore – Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee 
Prof. John Lumley – Member of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) 

 
Officers: 
Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services 

Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services 

David Padfield 
Mike Saunders 
Barry Ashton 
Helen Davinson 
Mark Jarvis 
Julie Mayer 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Chamberlain’s 
- Town Clerk’s 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Fiona Lean (Ben Jonson House); Jane Smith 
(Barbican Association); Randall Anderson (Shakespeare Tower); David Graves 
(Seddon House); John Tomlinson (Cromwell Tower) and Ann Holmes (Deputy 
Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC).  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no items. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2015 were approved, 
subject to an amendment to paragraph 5, as follows, in respect of the length of 
time to complete the drainage works at Frobisher Crescent : 
 
‘…..astonished at the length of time’ and not ‘disappointed’.    
 
The Frobisher Crescent representative suggested that this was more 
appropriate, given that the drainage works at Frobisher Crescent had taken 2 
years to resolve.    
 
The Assistant Director advised Members that the works would start on site next 
week.  
 

4. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' : ACTIONS LIST  
The Committee received the ‘You Said; We Did’ Actions List, covering actions 
from the September 2015 Meeting and other outstanding matters.  During the 
discussion, the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 The Bunyan and Bryer Court representatives offered to work with the 
Estate Office on the forthcoming survey on the Beech Gardens fountains 
and timings and officers would provide an interim update on the lighting 
in this area.   

 

 The redecorations at Frobisher Crescent remained outstanding and 
there would be an update in the next edition of ‘You Said;We Did’ 

 

 An analysis of the associated water penetration works orders for 
2014/15 at Andrewes House as well as Ben Jonson House was taking 
longer than anticipated and an update would be provided by the next 
Committee, with an interim update provided to Members before the next 
meeting if possible.   

 

 There would be quarterly updates on short term holiday lets and the 
email bulletins would continue to provide updates to residents with links 
to the recent committee reports.  Sta
[...]
– 
officers had already been in contact with the relevant contractor).  

 

 Lift performance for Frobisher Crescent -  future data would be included 
in the KPIs and was welcomed and Members asked if this could be 
presented on an individual basis, particularly for those lifts with heavy 
public usage.   

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

7. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, advising Members of the sales and lettings which had been approved 
by officers since the last meeting.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

8. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT - LATEST 
APPROVED BUDGET 2015/16 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2016/17  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services, which set out the latest approved budget 
for 2015/16 and the original 2016/17 budget (for revenue expenditure proposed 
to be included within the service charge in respect of dwellings).  Members 
noted that the report did not include expenditure or income pertaining to car 
parking or stores and the amount charges to individual lessees would depend 
on the percentages set out in their leases.   
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be recommended for approval by the Barbican 
Residential Committee.   
 
 

Page 3



9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 
2015/16 AND ORIGINAL 2016/17 - EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE 
CHARGE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services, which set out the annual submission of the 
revenue and capital budgets overseen by the Barbican Residential Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be recommended for approval by the Barbican 
Residential Committee.  
 

10. ASSET MAINTENANCE PLAN  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, which updated Members on the work of the Asset 
Maintenance Working Party.  Members of the working party had expressed a 
wish to retain their group, with its specific skills set, to ensure progress beyond 
the gap analysis (as set out in the appendix to the report). 
 
Given that the RCC’s AGM (early 2016) would review the Terms of Reference 
for each Working Party, the Chairman suggested and Members agreed that the 
Terms of Reference of the Asset Maintenance Working Party be reviewed, in 
order to allow the Asset Maintenance Plan to be developed and in place, before 
the work is subsumed into the SLA Working Party.   Members also noted that 
officer time on working parties was chargeable to the resident service charge 
account and was scrutinised by the Barbican Residential Committee. 
 
In response to a query about a possible sinking fund, the Assistant Director 
explained that the Barbican Leases did not make provision for this. 
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be noted.   
  
 

11. CAR PARK CHARGING  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the charging policy for car parking on the Barbican Estate 
for another year.  Members were reminded that car parking was not a service 
charge account, however, comments and feedback were invited from residents, 
ahead of the Barbican Residential Committee taking a decision on 14 
December 2015. 
 
In response to a question about card payments, officers confirmed that this 
facility would be retained and staff had been fully trained to assist residents and 
their guests with the various payment methods. 
 
Officers explained that the 5% increase was very competitive, when compared 
with other parking charges within the City and they had been tasked with 
generating income from the car parks.  Members noted that the car parking 
subsidy was expressed in the Revenue and Capital Budgets Report (at item 9 
on this agenda).   
 

Page 4



In response to a query about electrical charging points, officers reminded 
Members that this had been the subject of an early residents’ survey and  
would soon be progressed as a City of London Corporation project.  Members 
noted that the Barbican Association has been chasing progress and a further 
update would be provided in the next  Winter Bulletin to residents.  A Member 
raised a concern about the possibility of toxic fumes from charging batteries in 
enclosed car parks, but officers reassured Members that all health and safety 
responsibilities, such as this, would be fully discharged as part of the tendering 
process.   
    

12. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received the regular update report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services.      
 
Members noted that there had been a 25% uptake on the TV network 
installation and that the free installation period had closed that day, but that 
Frobisher Crescent residents’ free period had been extended due to a health 
and safety issue which had delayed the contractors.   
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Questions submitted in advance of the meeting are appended to these minutes.  
There were no further questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members noted that the AGM would be held on 8 February 2016 at 7pm. 
 
The Chairman of the BRC, RCC Members and the Estate Office staff gave their 
thanks and best wishes to Tim Macer, as this would be his last meeting as 
Chairman of the RCC before a new appointment is made at the AGM.  They 
particularly commended Tim’s energy and commitment and the spirit of 
cohesive working which had ensued under his Chairmanship.  This productive 
and non-confrontational working relationship had been recognised and highly 
valued by both resident and non-resident Members of the Barbican Estate 
Residential Committee.  
 
The Chairman thanked Officers, Elected Members and RCC Members for the 
considerable support they had given him during his Chairmanship. 
   

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 5



RCC Pre Committee Questions – 30 November 2015 

 

Agenda item 4, “You Said; We Did” Actions List - Page 9  

Redecoration costs at Frobisher Crescent 

 

Q. Here, there is a comment on the redecoration of the metal work on the 

north elevation which is not correct.  We are still awaiting information on 

when this metal work was last painted together with sight of the condition 

survey made at the time of the development.  This information has 

remained outstanding now for months! 

A. City Surveyors do not have a copy of the condition survey of 

the metalwork at the time of development. We are awaiting 

confirmation of the date when the works were last carried out 

from the Barbican Arts Centre.  

 

Agenda Item 6, SLA Quarterly Review - Page 20  

Noisy works generated by flat refurbishments  

 

Q. A flat in Defoe is currently undergoing extensive refurbishment 

including the installation of a suspended ceiling to accommodate new 

wiring and down-lighters. A number of residents have experienced 

extremely noisy episodes and have requested the committee to look into 

the issue of permissions and management of refurbishments on this scale. 

It is apparent that the current Alterations Booklet is now out-dated and in 

need of rewriting so that refurbishment of this scale are managed 

considerately by the Contractors and the City. The Defoe Committee 

understands that the SLA Working Party is looking into this with Michael 

Bennett, we would like representation the next time this issue is discussed 

at the SLA Working Party but would also suggest that this issue warrants 

the establishment of a separate body. Is the SLA Working Party the right 

place for this issue to be looked at? 

A. The BEO are reviewing a number of publications including 

the alterations guide. The latest dra
[...]


Q. When is the Working Party that will look into the management and 

expenditure of Capital Works be reconvened? 

A. A separate report is being presented to this committee. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8 February 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee held Guildhall on Monday, 8 February 2016 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tim Macer - Willoughby House 
Robert Barker - Lauderdale Tower 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
Janet Wells - John Trundle Court 
Robin Gough - Defoe House 
Graham Wallace  - Andrewes House 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
Monique Long - Mountjoy House 
Natalie Robinson – Andrewes House 
Jane Northcote – Cromwell Tower (representing John Tomlinson) 
Christopher Makim – Speed House 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer – Town Clerk’s -  In the Chair for items 1-5 

Linda Cross – Town Clerk’s           -     Minutes   
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 Apologies were received from Fiona Lean, Richard Dykes, Averil 

Baldwin, John Taysum, and John Tomlinson.  Mr Tomlinson was 
represented by Jane Northcote. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE 

AGENDA 
 There were no declarations. 
 
3. MINUTES 
 The minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 9th February 2015 

were approved. 
 
4. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN 
 Being the only Member willing to serve, Graham Wallace was duly 

elected Chairman of the Barbican RCC for 2016-17. 
 

Page 11



 

 

 As the Chairman accepted his election, Members proposed a vote of 
thanks to Mr Macer for his work and contribution to the Barbican RCC 
over three years and commended him for the way in which he had 
chaired the Committee with a fresh perspective and “hands on” 
approach. 

 
 Mr Graham Wallace thanked Members for their support.   
 
5. TO ELECT TWO DEPUTY CHAIRMEN 
 I
[...]
0 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 14



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Residents’ Consultation Committee 
Barbican Residential Committee 
 
 
 

29 February 2016 
14 March 2016 

Subject: 
Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review 
October – December 2015 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 
Report author: 
Michael Bennett – Barbican Estate Manager 
 

 
 
For Information 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report, which is for noting, updates Members on the review of the 
estate wide implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and Key 
Performance Measures (KPIs) for the quarter October – December 2015. 
This report details comments from the House Officers and the Resident 
Working Party and an ongoing action plan for each of the SLAs. 

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. This report covers the review of the quarter for October – December 2015 

following the estate-wide implementation of the SLAs and KPIs with comments 
from the House Officers and the resident Working Party as well as an ongoing 
action plan for each of the service areas. 

 
Current Position 
 
2. All of the agreed six weekly block inspections have been completed in the quarter 

October – December.  
 

3. House Officers, Resident Services Manager and the Barbican Estate Manager 
attended the recent SLA Working Party review meeting in January to review the 
SLAs and KPIs.  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



4. New comments from the residents Working Party (Tim Macer, Randall Anderson, 
Jane Smith, David Graves, Robert Barker, Gianetta Corley, Graham Wallace, 
Fiona Talbot), House Officers, surveys, House Group meetings, RCC and 
resident general comments/complaints are incorporated into the October – 
December comments. 

 
5. Actions identified following each quarterly review have been implemented where 

appropriate and comments are included in the action plans in Appendices 1 to 6.  
 

[...]
 
Committee  

 CoL Procurement team currently putting together 
the specifics (i.e. particular camera, conduit etc.) 
before being sent to the Planning Department  

Sept 
2015 
RCC 

Doug 
Wilkinson 

 
 

Beech Gardens Fountain Timings    

Timings of the fountain to be confirmed. 
 
A survey has been agreed with the local resident 
representatives but unfortunately there have been some 
technical issues with the fountain – when operational for a 
week the BEO will survey the local blocks.  

May 2015 
RCC 

Helen 
Davinson 

 

Revenue Outturn for Residential Service Charge 
Account 

   

Repairs & maintenance works for Andrewes and Ben 
Jonson House roof/balconies 2014/15 following water 
ingress – were these not claimable under the guarantees?  
 
All of the associated water penetration work orders for 
Andrewes House and Ben Jonson House for 14/15 are 
being reviewed by Property Services. 

Sept 
2015 
RCC 

Mike 
Saunders 
 

 

Short-term holiday lets    

The December bulletin to residents provided an update on 
short-term holiday lets and the BEO continue to follow up 
on leads from the Estate Concierge and residents with the 
appropriate stage 2/3 letters to leaseholders regarding 
breaches to the lease.   

Nov 2015 
RCC 

Michael 
Bennett 

 

Pre Committee Questions    

Pre Committee Questions to be incorporated into 
appropriate SLA action plans. 

Nov 2015 
RCC 

Michael 
Bennett 

Completed 

Alterations Pack Review     

First stage review of the Alterations Pack has been carried 
out with the SLA Working Party. The second stage invited 
nominated representatives from the House Groups to 
comment in January.  
 
 
 
 
 

Nov 2015 
RCC 

Michael 
Bennett 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 

Frobisher Crescent Lift Performance KPIs    

Current lift contract only includes KPIs for planned 
maintenance not reactive repairs. Barbican Centre looking 
to get performance reports incorporated into this current 
contract and for new contract (due 2017) to have KPIs for 
both planned maintenance and reactive repairs.  

Nov 2015 
RCC 

Helen 
Davinson 

 

Asset Maintenance Working Party    

The Asset Maintenance Working Party will reconvene in 
March 2016 and part of the remit will be to set the Terms of 
Reference. 

Nov 2015 
RCC 

Mike 
Saunders 

 

Electric Vehicle Charging    

The possibility of providing charging points for electric 
vehicles in the car parks is being progressed as a City 
Project led by the Department of the Built Environment in 
conjunction with City Procurement. It is anticipated that the 
procurement process will conclude in April and a company 
to progress the works announced. Updates have and will 
continue to be provided in the resident bulletins.    

Dec 2015 
BRC 

Barry 
Ashton 

 

    

  
Contact: Michael Bennett, Barbican Estate Manager – 020 7029 3923 – 

barbican.estate@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 32

mailto:barbican.estate@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

Committee: Date: 

29 February 2016 

14 March 2016 

 

Residents’ Consultation Committee (for information) 

Barbican Residential Committee (for decision) 

Subject: 

Service Based Review: 

Generating income for Car Parking and Baggage Stores for 2017/18 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children's Services  

Report author: 

Barry Ashton – Car Park and Security Manager 

 

 

For Information/ 
Decision 

 
Summary  

 
1. The Service Based Review aims to deliver sustainable savings and/or increased 

income in order to balance City Fund and City’s Cash over the medium term. The 
proposals put forward by Chief Officers were approved by the Policy & Resources 
Committee included a total of £844K for the Department of Community & Children’s 
Services towards this overall target. 
 

2. The Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) approved the 3 year budget reduction 
plan of generating income for 2017/18 of £124,000 for car parking and £30,000 for 
baggage stores as part of the City’s Service Based Review in 
[...]
embers do not 
recommend other options to generate the 
required income  

These options would be the ‘last resort’ 
and would not find favour with residents 

Strategic Audit of the Car Park Account 
may determine whether option 6 needs 
to be progressed 

 

 
 
Other options 

 
9. Officers have considered other options including marketing to potential external 

users and neighbouring developments for commercial parking but the City’s 
Planning Officer has advised that this would be contrary to Condition 7 of the 
Planning and Parking Policies within the Local Plan. 
 

10. City Transportation has also confirmed that commercial car parking would be 
contrary to policies to restrain commuting to the City by car and Policy DM16.6 in 
the Local Plan does not permit new public car parks or the temporary use of 
vacant spaces. Therefore, the City’s Planning Officer would oppose planning 
permission being granted for commercial car parking so these options are not 
being explored further by officers. 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



 

 

Committee: Date: 

29 February 2016 

14 March 2016 
Residents’ Consultation Committee (for information) 

Barbican Residential Committee (for decision) 

Subject: 

Car Park Charging 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children's Services  

Report author: 

Barry Ashton – Car Park and Security Manager 

 

 

For Information/ 
Decision 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report, which is for decision, seeks to extend the current charging policy for 

car parking on the Estate for a further nine months from June 2016 to March 
2017. 

 
2. Fees have been reviewed between 2009 and 2014 in relation to the annual 

increase in the Retail Price Index (RPI) published by the Office of National 
Statistics in the last available month before committee.  

 
3. It is proposed to extend this charging policy for car parking for a further nine 

months from June 2016 to March 2017 and to review the policy 
[...]
such as this have been collated from residents within the 

recent Baggage Store Survey. If necessary further surveys will be 
carried out. 

Q Can the original recommendation of the Car Parking Charging report of a 5% 
 increase in charges be consulted on with residents on the basis of the 
 potential shortfall in car park income and the implications of the potential 
 reduction in staffing costs option? 
A. Contained within Option 5 of the Service Based Review Report. If BRC 

members would like officers to carry out further research/surveys then 
these can be progressed. 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	BARBICAN RCC - AGM - DRAFT MINUTES

	4 Service Level Agreement (SLA) Review
	SLA appendix

	5 'YOU SAID: WE DID' - Actions Update
	6 Service Based Review - Generating income for Car Parking and Baggage Stores for 2017/18
	SERVICE BASED REVIEW - APPENDIX

	7 Car Park Charging
	CAR PARK CHARGING APPENDIX

	8 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	9 UPDATE REPORT
	UPDATE - PROPERTY SERVICES APPENDIX
	UPDATE - CITY SURVEYORS APPENDIX

	10 Questions on matters relating to the work of the Committee



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC) 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held in Guildhall on Monday, 29 February 2016 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: Graham Wallace - Chairman 

Robert Barker - Deputy Chairman  
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House 
Robin Gough - Defoe House 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
David Graves - Seddon House 
Richard Dykes - Gilbert House 
Christopher Makim - Speed House 
Monique Long - Mountjoy House 
Natalie Robinson - Andrewes House 
 

 

 

In attendance: 
Ann Holmes   –  Deputy Chairman, Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) 
Randall Anderson   –  Barbican Residential Committee 
 
Officers: 
Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services 

Paul Murtagh 
Anne Mason 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Mike Saunders 
Barry Ashton 
Julie Mayer 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Town Clerk’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Fiona Lean, John Taysum, Averil Baldwin, Ted 
Reilly and Gary Moore, Chairman of the BRC.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2015 were approved. 
 

 The draft minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 8th February 
2016 were received. 

 
 



Before commencing the business on the agenda, the Chairman welcomed and 
introduced Mr Paul Murtagh the new Assistant Director (Barbican and Property 
Services).  Mr Murtagh set out his career background to date and looked 
forward to working with Officers and Members.  Those present were then 
invited to introduce themselves. 
 

4. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA) REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which updated Members on the review of the estate-wide 
implementation of Service Level Agreements and Key Performance Measures 
for the quarter October – December 2015. 
 
Members noted that the first 11 of 12 pre-committee questions, which had been 
circulated on Friday 26th February, related to various service areas and would 
be incorporated into the SLA action plans. 
 
In response to a question about the Frobisher Crescent works having been 
delayed due to the supply of doors, officers explained that it had not been 
possible to order these in advance of letting the contract.  Officers were fully 
aware of residents’ frustrations in this matter and were taking steps to ensure 
more efficient contract management in the future.   
 
Members were asked to note a drafting error on this report in respect of KPIs; 
% overall resident satisfaction of completed major works projects,  progress 
against target should show as a ‘non-smiley face’. The surveys related to 
Frobisher Crescent external redecorations and three out of four respondents 
were satisfied with the works. 
   

5. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' - ACTIONS UPDATE  
Members received the Committee’s Outstanding Actions update and noted the 
following update, since the agenda had been printed and published: 
 
Repairs & maintenance works for Andrewes and Ben Jonson House 
roof/balconies 2014/15 following water ingress – were these not claimable 
under the guarantees?  
 
All works orders to Ben Jonson House and Andrewes House are currently 
being investigated. In 2014/15 there were 30 orders relating to Andrewes 
House (10 flats) and 37 orders relating to Ben Jonson House (21 flats). Many of 
the orders are for investigation works and in some cases resulted in works not 
related to the roof works. Where remedial works could be covered under the 
existing roof guarantee, officers are dealing with the insurance company to 
reclaim the costs. 
 
In response to supplementary questions, the following matters were 
raised/noted: 
 

 There would be confirmation by the next meeting as to whether the 
works would be covered under the guarantees and, if so, there would be 
a credit to the residents of Ben Jonson and Andrewes Houses.   Officers 



advised that the terms of the guarantees often differed between blocks 
and others were being investigated as part of this work.   

 

 In respect of the electric vehicle charging points, residents suggested 
that the electrical points should be installed before residents purchased 
electric cars and therefore the survey should be extended.  Officers 
advised that this was a Department of the Built Environment project and, 
whilst the survey results so far had been helpful, it was too early to 
provide further detail.  Members noted that they would receive an update 
in the next ‘You Said; We Did; update.   

 

 In respect of the timings on the Beech Gardens fountains; Members 
noted that the survey had received 61 responses and would close later 
this week.  Officers agreed to investigate the excessive white foam 
coming off the fountain as it was becoming unsightly.   

 
 

6. SERVICE BASED REVIEW - GENERATING INCOME FOR CAR PARKING 
AND BAGGAGE STORES FOR 2017/18  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Service Based Review; specifically in relation to 
generating income from car parking and baggage stores. 
 
During the discussion, the following matters were raised, specifically for the 
attention of the Barbican Residential Committee when it meets on 14th March 
2016: 
 

Would Breton House’s car park be considered for commercial use and would 
there be any disturbance resulting from the use of the car parks as commercial 
ventures?  A Member pointed out that there is a City policy that requires 
deliveries in residential areas to be restricted to between 7 am and 11pm and 
that might affect the option for delivery consolidation. 

 

 The possibility of losing staff was a concern - Will the car park 
attendants’ overheads be reviewed and will there be changes to their 
shift patterns? 

 

 The report now before Members set out a series of 6 options, with 
options 5 and 6 recommended for further consideration, should options 1 
– 4  prove unfeasible. 

 

 The Car Park Account is in deficit due to the City’s own Capital Charges.  
Could the Estate Office undertake a short survey on the use of work 
rooms and studios, given that a lot of Barbican residents work in creative 
arts and such units are in short supply.   

 

 When storage company use had been considered some years ago there 
had been some concerns raised about security.   

 



 
7. CAR PARK CHARGING  

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which sought to extend the current charging policy for car parking on 
the Estate for a further nine months, from June 2016 to March 2017.  Members 
noted that this report had been presented to the Barbican Residential 
Committee at its last meeting and subsequently deferred.  Therefore, officers 
had presented this report again, along with the Service Based Review report, at 
the previous item on this agenda. 
 
The Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) advised 
that, at its last meeting, Members had deferred this report as they felt there was 
no logical reason behind a proposed 5% increase and had asked for a set of 
options.  Furthermore, there had been no pre-determination by Members of the 
BRC as to whether or not residents would be prepared to accept a 5% 
increase. One resident member suggested that a 5% increase be taken forward 
to the BRC.     
 
 

8. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which set out the surrenders of tenancies and the sale and letting of 
flats in accordance with Standing Orders 77a and 77b. 
 
 

9. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
regular update report and during the discussion, the following matters were 
raised/noted: 
 

 Potentially, Asser keys could be retro-fitted to Blake Tower, as had been 
the case with Frobisher Crescent.   

 

 In respect of pre-Committee question (11) – appended to these minutes 
- Members noted that an automated barrier on St Giles Terrace would 
require planning consent and they were advised to canvass their ward 
members of the Planning and Transportation Committee.   

 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to further questions, the following matters were noted: 
 

 Frobisher Crescent Leaseholders’ relationship with the Barbican Centre 
would be considered at the SLA Working Party at its next meeting in 
April.  Mr Bostock would be invited to this meeting as a guest. 

 

 The control system for the underfloor heating would need to be replaced 
by September 2016, when the current contract expires.  There was not 
the same urgency on the other works.   



 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

 Members noted that a Member had raised a pre-committee question in 
respect of the Aldersgate Turret, which was outside the remit of this 
Committee.  Members noted that a consultant has been appointed to 
ascertain the feasibility of converting the disused space into residential 
use and an application for a pre-planning meeting had been lodged by 
the consultant.  Once there was anything more substantial to report, the 
RCC/BRC would receive an update for information only.   

 
 

 Members agreed to put the start time of meetings back to 6.30 pm 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


